

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/TSK.26/2016

Appellant : Mrs. Parbati Chetry

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Inspector General of Police, (OSD), Pension

Cell, Ulubari

Date of hearing : 20.07.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 20.07.2016

The petitioner Mrs. Parbati Chetry is absent.

The Asstt. Inspector General of Police (A) & PIO has deputed Sri Upendra Nath Goswami, APS, D.S.P, SPAC Cell, Assam Police Headquarter to attend the hearing. He is assisted by Sri Paresh Borah, ASI.

In view of huge number of cases pending before the Commission, the matter is taken up for hearing *ex parte* based on records.

The Asstt. Inspector General of Police (A) & PIO has submitted a written statement dated 16.07.2016 that the RTI petition was received by the office of the Asstt. Inspector General of Police on 17.06.2015. The information sought for was relating to service records of Late Umananda Chetry (Cook) who retired from service on 30.06.1986. The required information/documents as sought for by the petitioner was near about 30 (thirty) years old and hence the petition was rejected under Section 8 (3) of the RTI Act, 2005 and the petitioner was informed accordingly by letter dated 29.07.2015.

The Commission accepts the grounds of rejection. The Second Appeal petition dated 06.05.2016 is without any merit and hence dismissed.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy. Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/TSK.26/2016/30 -A Dtd. 20.07.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Inspector General of Police, (OSD), Pension Cell, Ulubari, Guwahati, Assam, Pin-781007 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Director General of Police, Ulubari, Guwahati, Assam, Pin-781007 for information.
- 3. Mrs. Parbati Chetry, Ashok Nagar Colony, PO-Makum, Dist-Tinsukia, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission